at 30 September 2020, which have been identified as the Equivalent Yield and the Estimated Rental Value (ERV).  All
properties were valued using a market value income capitalisation approach, utilising market-based yields and the
estimated market rental values of each of the properties.  In line with this approach, the ERVs listed below are estimated
market rental values, based on benchmarked data advised by Cushman & Wakefield, taking into account the condition,
location and scale of the properties and do not represent actual rental values achieved.

The table also includes a sensitivity analysis showing the impact of a +/-25bps movement in yield or a +/-5% movement in
market ERV on these valuations, all other assumptions held constant.  The results of the sensitivity analysis show that if
yields were to increase by 25bps and market ERVs reduced by 5%, property valuations would decrease by €4.3m and
€3.1m respectively.  If yields decreased by 25bps and market ERVs increased by 5%, property valuations would increase
by €4.9m and €3m respectively.

  Key unobservable inputs   Sensitivity analysis

 Fair Value Equivalent Yield Market ERVs
+25bps
Yield

+25bps
Yield

-5%
ERVs

+5%
ERVs

 €000 Range Range  €000 €000 €000 €000

   Office property 45,100 4.60% - 5% €43.50 - €49 per sq ft  (2,340) 2,750 (1,780) 1,880

   Other property 41,996 4.40% - 5.75% €8.50 - €40 per sq ft  (1,985) 2,160 (1,270) 1,155

 87,096   (4,325) 4,910 (3,050) 3,035

  Percentage of fair value  (5%) 5.6% (3.5%) 3.5%

   Pledged investment properties
   At 30 September 2020, properties included within investment properties with a carrying amount of €85.7m (2019: €90.8m)
   were pledged as security for loans and borrowings.  Investment properties with a valuation of €0.1m were pledged as
   contingent assets to the RCSI pension scheme (2019: €0.1m) (see note 25).

13 Intangible assets
   Computer

 software
 €'000

 Patents and
 trademarks
 €'000

 Licences
 €’000

 Total
 €'000

 Cost
 At 1 October 2019   26,445   109   2,477   29,031
 Additions   2,570   -   -   2,570
 Adjustments   74   -   -   74
 Foreign exchange translation   69

  -

  -

  69
  3

 At 30 September 2020   29,158

  109

  2,477

  31,744

 Amortisation
 At 1 October 2019   (16,601)   (109)   (1,089)   (17,799)
 Amortised during the year   (3,720)   -   (113)   (3,833)
 Adjustments   383   -   -   383
 Foreign exchange translation   (10)

  -

  -

  (10)

 At 30 September 2020   (19,948)

  (109)

  (1,202)

  (21,259)

 Net book value
 At 30 September 2020   9,210

  -

  1,275

  10,485

 At 30 September 2019   9,844

  -

  1,388

  11,232

36

RCSI Annual Financial Report 2019/20

38

Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland (RCSI)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

37

13 Intangible assets – continued   Computer
 software
 €'000

 Patents and
 trademarks
 €'000

 Licences
 €’000

 Total
 €'000

 Cost
 At 1 October 2018   23,725   109   2,477   26,311
 Additions   2,721   -   -   2,721
 Foreign exchange translation   (1)

  -

  -

  (1)

 At 30 September 2019   26,445

  109

  2,477

  29,031

 Amortisation
 At 1 October 2018   (15,417)   (109)   (976)   (16,502)
 Amortised during the year   (1,204)   -   (113)   (1,317)
 Foreign exchange translation   20

  -

  -

  20

 At 30 September 2019   (16,601)

  (109)

  (1,089)

  (17,799)

 Net book value
 At 30 September 2019   9,844

  -

  1,388

  11,232

 At 30 September 2018   8,308

  -

  1,501

  9,809

 Computer software relates to warranties and web services used across RCSI. Amortisation is charged at 20% - 33.33%.

The patents and trademarks relate to the RCSI name.  The licences represent access agreements to two properties. The
useful economic life of these licences is 25 and 10 years.

14 Financial assets - available for sale investments   Total
 €’000

 Deemed cost
 At 1 October 2019   9,286
 Disposals   (6,518)
 Gain on revaluation of financial assets   190

 At 30 September 2020   2,958

 At 1 October 2018   8,953
 Gain on revaluation of financial assets   333

 At 30 September 2019   9,286

15 Financial assets - investments in joint ventures   Total

 €’000
 Deemed cost
 At 1 October 2019   3,084
 Transactions with joint venture   (190)
 Group’s share of surplus   250
 Foreign exchange on revaluation   (137)

 At 30 September 2020   3,007

 At 1 October 2018   2,922
 Loan movement   (43)
 Group’s share of surplus   69
 Foreign exchange on revaluation   136

 At 30 September 2019   3,084

37

RCSI Annual Financial Report 2019/20

39

Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland (RCSI)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

37

13 Intangible assets – continued   Computer
 software
 €'000

 Patents and
 trademarks
 €'000

 Licences
 €’000

 Total
 €'000

 Cost
 At 1 October 2018   23,725   109   2,477   26,311
 Additions   2,721   -   -   2,721
 Foreign exchange translation   (1)

  -

  -

  (1)

 At 30 September 2019   26,445

  109

  2,477

  29,031

 Amortisation
 At 1 October 2018   (15,417)   (109)   (976)   (16,502)
 Amortised during the year   (1,204)   -   (113)   (1,317)
 Foreign exchange translation   20

  -

  -

  20

 At 30 September 2019   (16,601)

  (109)

  (1,089)

  (17,799)

 Net book value
 At 30 September 2019   9,844

  -

  1,388

  11,232

 At 30 September 2018   8,308

  -

  1,501

  9,809

 Computer software relates to warranties and web services used across RCSI. Amortisation is charged at 20% - 33.33%.

The patents and trademarks relate to the RCSI name.  The licences represent access agreements to two properties. The
useful economic life of these licences is 25 and 10 years.

14 Financial assets - available for sale investments   Total
 €’000

 Deemed cost
 At 1 October 2019   9,286
 Disposals   (6,518)
 Gain on revaluation of financial assets   190

 At 30 September 2020   2,958

 At 1 October 2018   8,953
 Gain on revaluation of financial assets   333

 At 30 September 2019   9,286

15 Financial assets - investments in joint ventures   Total

 €’000
 Deemed cost
 At 1 October 2019   3,084
 Transactions with joint venture   (190)
 Group’s share of surplus   250
 Foreign exchange on revaluation   (137)

 At 30 September 2020   3,007

 At 1 October 2018   2,922
 Loan movement   (43)
 Group’s share of surplus   69
 Foreign exchange on revaluation   136

 At 30 September 2019   3,084

Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland (RCSI)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

38

16 Trade and other receivables  2020
 €’000

 2019
 €’000

 Trade receivables (net of impairment provision (note 22))   9,184   8,224
 Prepayments and accrued revenue   3,008   4,207
 Other debtors   4,383

  5,003

   16,575

  17,434

17 Cash and cash equivalents   2020

 €’000
 2019
 €’000

 Cash and cash equivalents   239,986   212,575